

**30.10.2023: xəbər**

### **Conference dedicated to the 100th anniversary of the Republic of Türkiye**

On October 27, 2023, a conference dedicated to the 100th anniversary of the Republic of Türkiye "Historical review of Azerbaijan-Türkiye brotherly relations in 100 years" organized jointly by Türkiye's TRT channel and Khazar University, was held in the Marble Hall of the University. The event was attended by Khazar University administration, staff and students, historians and experts of the field, the administration of the Turkish Embassy in Azerbaijan, TRT employees.

The conference began with the performance of the national anthems of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the Republic of Türkiye. Then a small concert program was presented to the participants with the participation of singer Mahsati Jabbarova, vocal teacher of the University and ashig music teacher, ashig Ramin Karayev.

The Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary Ambassador of the Republic of Türkiye to Azerbaijan, Assoc. Prof. Cahit Bagci, delivered a speech and said that the Turkish-Azerbaijani brotherhood existed in every period in accordance with historical conditions, and finally it was established in the form of one nation. Acad. Prof. Hamlet Isakhanli, the founder of Khazar University and chairman of its Board of Directors and Trustees, spoke about the steadfastness of this fraternity over a hundred years ago and concluded his speech with the words: there has never been a second such fraternity between nations."

After the first part, which was hosted by Dr. Sohrab Mustafayev, coordinator of the Department of History and Archeology, the event continued moderated by Dr. Telman Nusratoghlu, head of the Department. Elnar Mammadli, one of the hosts of the "Main Topic" program of AZTV, Nasiman Yagublu, professor of Baku State University, Akif Ashirli, head of the Azerbaijani Turkish Hearth, and Dr. Sohrab Mustafayev, coordinator of the Department of History and Archeology, delivered speeches on the conference.

The conference ended with discussions and answers to questions.

## **Türkiyə Cümhuriyyətinin 100 illiyinə həsr olunmuş konfrans**

2023-cü il oktyabrın 27-də Türkiyənin TRT kanalı və Xəzər Universitetinin birgə təşkilatçılığı ilə universitetin Mərmər salonunda Türkiyə Cümhuriyyətinin 100 illiyinə həsr olunmuş “100 ildə Azərbaycan-Türkiyə qardaşlıq əlaqələrinə tarixi baxış” adlı konfrans keçirildi. Tədbirdə Xəzər Universitetinin rəhbərliyi, əməkdaşlar və tələbələr, ölkənin tarixçi alim və mütəxəssisləri, Türkiyənin Azərbaycandakı səfirliyinin rəhbərliyi, TRT əməkdaşları iştirak edirdilər.

Konfrans Azərbaycan Respublikası və Türkiyə Cümhuriyyətinin dövlət himnlərinin ifası ilə başladı. Sonra iştirakçılara universitetin vokal müəllimi müğənni Məhsəti Cabbarova və aşiq musiqisi müəllimi aşiq Ramin Karayevin iştirakı ilə kiçik konsert proqramı təqdim olundu.

Türkiyə Cümhuriyyətinin Azərbaycandakı fəvqəladə və səlahiyyətli səfiri Dos. Dr. Cahit Bağcı geniş çıxış edərək, Türkiyə-Azərbaycan qardaşlığının hər bir dövrdə tarixi şəraitə uyğun mövcud olduğunu, nəhayət bir millət timsalında bərqərar olduğunu söylədi. Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri Prof. Akad. Hamlet İsxanlı çıxışında bu qardaşlığın yüz ildən əvvəlki dövrlərdə də sarsılmazlığından danışdı və çıxışını bu sözlərlə bitirdi: dünya xalqları arasında ikinci belə bir qardaşlıq nümunəsi olmamışdır və yoxdur.”

Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin koordinatoru Dr. Söhrab Mustafayevin aparıcılığı ilə keçən birinci hissədən sonra tədbir departamentin müdiri Dr.Telman Nüsrətoğlunun moderatorluğu ilə davam etdi. AZTV-nin “Əsas məsələ” proqramının aparıcılarından biri Elnar Məmmədli, Bakı Dövlət Universitetinin professoru Nəsiman Yaqublu, Azərbaycan Türk Ocağının başqanı Akif Aşırılı və Tarix və arxeologiya departamentinin koordinatoru Dr. Söhrab Mustafayevin konfrans mövzusunə aid məruzələri dinlənildi.

Müzakirələr aparılması və sualların cavablandırılması ilə konfrans başa çatdı.















